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Installation
Instructions

Pedestal for Plasma
Television

Before commencing work, carefully read these
Instructions and the Manual for the plasma television to
ensure that fitting is performed correctly.
(Please keep these instructions. You may need them
when maintaining or moving.)

Instrucciones de
instalación

Pedestal para televisor 
con pantalla de plasma

Antes de empezar el trabajo, lea atentamente estas
instrucciones y el manual del televisor con pantalla de
plasma para asegurar una instalación correcta.
(Guarde estas instrucciones. Podrá necesitarlas cuando
haga trabajos de mantenimiento o mueva el soporte.)

Instructions
d’installation

Piédestal pour téléviseur 
à plasma

Avant de commencer le travail, lisez attentivement ces
instructions ainsi que le mode d’emploi téléviseur à
plasma de manière à réaliser un montage convenable.
(Conservez soigneusement les présentes instructions.
Vous pouvez en avoir besoin pour effectuer un entretien
ou si vous désirez déplacer l’applique.)
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Precautions with regard to setting up
WARNING
Keep unneeded small parts and other objects out of the reach of small children.
• These objects can be accidentally swallowed. Also, be careful about packaging materials and plastic sheets.

CAUTION
Do not use any television and displays other than those given in the catalogue.
• Otherwise the unit may fall over and become damaged, and personal injury may result.
Do not climb up onto the pedestal or use it as a step. (Young children should be made particularly
aware of this caution.)
• If the unit falls over or becomes damaged through misuse, injury may result.
Do not use the pedestal if it becomes warped or physically damaged.
• If you use the pedestal whilst it is physically damaged, personal injury may result. Contact your nearest Panasonic

Dealer immediately.
Set up on a stable, level surface.
• Otherwise the unit may fall over and become damaged, and personal injury may result.
Do not use in places with high humidity.
• Long-term usage in such conditions can cause warping or deformation. This can lead to loss of strength, and the unit

may fall over and become damaged, and personal injury may result.
During setting-up, make sure that all screws are securely tightened.
• If sufficient care is not taken to ensure screws are properly tightened during assembly, the pedestal will not be strong

enough to support the plasma television, and it might fall over and become damaged, and personal injury may result.
Use the accessory fall-prevention brackets to secure the plasma television.
• If the unit is knocked or children climb onto the pedestal with the Plasma TV installed, the plasma television may fall

over and personal injury may result.
Two people are required to install and remove the television.
• If two people are not present, the television may be dropped, and personal injury may result.
Leave a space of at least 3 15/16 inches (100 mm) at the top, left and right, and at least 2 49/64 inches (70
mm) at the rear.
• The television has air outlet holes at the top and air intake holes at the bottom and rear. These holes must not be

covered, otherwise fire may result.

Notes on handling
1) If the unit is placed in direct sunlight or next to a stove, the light and heat may cause discoloration or deformation.
2) Cleaning

Wipe the unit with a dry cloth. If the unit is particularly dirty, clean it using a cloth soaked with water to which a small
amount of neutral detergent has been added, and then wipe with a dry cloth.
Do not use products such as solvents, thinner or household wax for cleaning, as they can damage the surface
coating.
(If using a chemically-treated cloth, follow the instructions supplied with the cloth.)

3) Do not attach sticky tape or labels, as they can make the surface of the pedestal dirty.

Points to note during installation
• Insert the mains plug for the plasma television into a mains socket which is close and easily accessible.
• Provide adequate ventilation so that the temperature around the television does not rise above 104 °F (40°C). If

there is insufficient movement of the air inside the display, heat may build up inside the television and fire may
result.
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Assembling the pedestal / Setting-up

Accessories for pedestal assembly
Assembly screw
...........................4

Assembly screw
(Black screw) ....4

Pole ...................2 Base ..................1

Insert the poles into the left and right holes in
the underside of the base so that they fit
securely as shown in the illustration above.

2. Securing the poles

Use the assembly screws to secure the poles firmly to the
bottom of the base.

Assembling the pedestal
The numbers (such as ) in the explanatory text indicate part numbers in the table of accessories.

Setting-up

1. Installing the poles

2. Securing the plasma television
unit

Use the assembly screws (Black screw) to fasten securely.
Lift the plasma television unit above the pedestal base, with the back
of the plasma television unit on the same side as the Nameplate.
Then align the holes in the plasma television unit with the poles of the
pedestal and lower the plasma television unit into place.

Spread a clean cloth or similar material over
a level floor or base, and place the plasma
television unit on it face down.

Assemble the poles correctly by referring to the illustrations below.

Base

Pole

Pole

Pole

Pole

Base

Front

Plasma
television

unit

Front

RearNameplate

* Carry out work
on a horizontal
and level
surface.

Pole

Pedestal

1. Setting up the plasma
television unit

Plasma television

Cloth or similar

Outside
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Cable Binding Instructions
Bind all cables to the plasma television with the cable clamper.
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Cable clamper

Bundle cable using the two cable clampers (left and right) fitted to the plasma television.

If securing to the base If securing to a wall

�
Fall-prevention brackets

* Use strong wire or chain which
is commercially available to
secure the plasma television to
a solid area of the wall or a
pillar.

* Remove each rear screw
indicated in the diagram from
the plasma television main body
and install a clamp.

Stopping the plasma television from falling over

Wood screw.....2Band ................2 Clamp ..............4Black screw .....2

Black 
screw

Front

Band

Wood screw

Black 
screw

Front

Wood 
Worktop

Screw into the middle of the
back edge of a wood worktop.

Base

Band Wood 
screw

• Preparation
Clamp

Clamp
• Securing method

Screws on main body
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Panasonic Consumer Electronics Company
Division of Panasonic Corporation of North America
One Panasonic Way
Secaucaus, NJ
07094

RACKS AND STANDS
Panasonic Consumer Electronics Company or Panasonic Sales Company (collectively referred to as “the
warrantor” ), will replace parts in case of defects in materials or workmanship, free of change, in the USA or
Puerto Rico, for ten (10) days from the date of the original purchase.

In-warranty parts in the USA                                      can be obtained during the warranty period be contacting:
Panasonic Services Company (PASC)

20421 84th Avenue South
Kent, Washington 98032

Tel.:1-800-833-9626
Fax.:1-800-237-9080

(6 am to 5 pm Monday-Friday; 6 am to 10:30 am Saturday; PST)

Service in Puerto Rico can be obtained during the warranty period by calling the telephone number listed above.

This warranty is extended only to the original purchaser. A purchase receipt or other proof of the original purchase
is required for replacement parts under the warranty.
This warranty only covers failures due to materials and workmanship and does not cover normal wear. The
warranty does not cover damages which occurred in shipment or failures which result from accidents, misuse,
abuse, neglect, mishandling, misapplication, faulty installation, set-up adjustments, improper maintenance,
alteration, line power surge, lightning damage, modification,or commercial use, such as hotel, office, restaurant, or
other business or rental use of the product, or damage that is attributable to acts of God.

LIMITS AND EXCLUSIONS
There are no express warranties except as listed above.
PANASONIC SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGE RESULTING FROM
THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT, OR ARISING OUT OF ANY BREACH OF THIS WARRANTY. ALL EXPRESS
AND IMPLIED WARRANTIES. INCLUDING THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, ARE LIMITED TO
THE APPLICABLE WARRANTY PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE. 
Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or limitations on how
long an implied warranty lasts, so the above exclusions or limitations may not apply to you. 
This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state. If a
problem with this product develops during or after the warranty period, you may contact your dealer or call the
number listed above.
If the problem is not handled to your satisfaction, then write to the Customer Satisfaction Center at the Panasonic
Consumer Electronics Company address indicated above.

Panasonic Puerto Rico, Inc.
AVE. 65 de Infanteria, Km 9.5
San Gabriel Industrial Park
Carolina, Puerto Rico 00985

Warranty (Only for U.S.A.)
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Précautions pour l’installation
AVERTISSEMENT
Gardez les petites piéces non utilisées ou tout autre objet hors de la portée de jeunes enfants.
• Lls peuvent être avalés accidentellement. Faites également attention aux matériaux d’ emballage et sachets en

plastique.

ATTENTION
N’utilisez pas d’autres téléviseurs que ceux mentionnés dans le catalogue.
• Sinon, I’appareil pourrait tomber et être abîmé, ce qui pourrait causer des blessures.
Ne montez pas sur le piédestal, et ne l’utilisez pas comme marche. (Cette remarque concerne
principalement les jeunes enfants.)
• Si I’appareil tombe ou est endommagé à la suite d’une utilisation incorrecte, il y aura risque de blessures.
N’utilisez pas le piédestal s’il est tordu, fissuré ou rompu.
• Si vous utilisez le piédestal alors qu’il est rompu, il risque d’être endommagé encore davantage, et vous risqueriez de

vous blesser. Adressez-vous dès que possible à votre revendeur.
Installez l’appareil sur une surface stable et horizontale.
• Sinon, I’appareil pourrait tomber et être abîmé, ce qui pourrait causer des blessures.
N’utilisez pas l’appareil dans des endroits très humides.
• Si vous utilisez l’appareil dans ces conditions pendant une longue période, I’appareil risquera d’être tordu ou déformé.

Ceci amoindrira sa solidité, et l’appareil risquera alors de tomber ou d’être endommagé, ce qui pourra entraîner des
blessures.

Lors de I’installation, veillez à bien serrer toutes les vis.
• Si vous ne serrez pas suffisamment les vis lors du montage, Ie piédestal ne sera pas assez solide pour supporter le

téléviseur à plasma, et il risquera de tomber et d’être endommagé, ce qui pourra causer des blessures.
Utilisez les supports anti-chute fournis pour fixer le téléviseur à plasma.
• Si un séisme se produit ou si des enfants grimpent sur le piédestal alors que le téléviseur à plasma est installé, le

téléviseur à plasma risque de tomber et de causer des blessures.
Pour poser ou déposer le téléviseur, il faut le concours de deux personnes.
• Si deux personnes au moins ne sont pas présentes pour effectuer l’installation, le téléviseur risquera de tomber et de

causer des blessures.
Laissez un espace de 100 mm ou plus en haut, à gauche et à droite, et de 70 mm ou plus à I’arrière.
• ll y a des trous de sortie d’air en haut du téléviseur, et des trous d’entrée d'air en bas et à l’arrière. Si ces trous sont

obstrués, ceci pourra causer un incendie.

Remarques concernant les manipulations
1) Si l’appareil est placé sous les rayons directs du soleil ou à proximité d’un appareil de chauffage, la lumière et la

chaleur risqueront de le décolorer ou de le déformer.
2) Nettoyage

Essuyez l’appareil avec un chiffon sec. Si l’appareil est très sale, nettoyez-le à l’aide d’un chiffon imprégné d’une
solution légère de détergent neutre, puis essuyez avec un chiffon sec.
N’utilisez pas de produits tels que des solvants, des diluants ou de la cire ménagère pour le nettoyage, car ces
produits risquent d’abîmer le revêtement de l’appareil.
(Si vous utilisez un chiffon traité chimiquement, suivez la notice d’utilisation du chiffon.)

3) Ne fixez pas de ruban adhésif ou d’étiquettes, car ils risquent de salir la surface du piédestal.

Remarques concernant l’installation
• Branchez la fiche du cordon d’alimentation du téléviseur à plasma à une prise d’alimentation secteur proche et

aisément accessible.
• Veillez à ce que l’aération de la pièce soit suffisante pour que la température au voisinage du téléviseur à plasma

ne dépasse pas 40°C. Si la circulation de l’air à l’intérieur du téléviseur est insuffisante, la température peut
s’élever et il peut en résulter un incendie.
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Montage du piédestal / Installation

Insérez les montants dans les trous gauche et
droit du dessous de la base de manière qu’ils
s’engagent parfaitement, comme indiqué sur
l’illustration ci-dessus.

2. Fixation des montants

Utilisez les vis de montage pour fixer les montants
solidement sur la partie inférieure de la base.

Accessoires pour le montage du piédestal

Montage du piédestal
Les numéros (tels que ) figurant dans le texte d’explication indiquent les numéros de pièces dans le tableau des accessoires.

Installation

1. Installation des montants

2. Fixation du téléviseur

Utilisez les vis de montage (vis noire) pour assurer une
fixation solide.
Placez le téléviseur à plasma de manière que le côté où les
trous d’insertion des montants sont visibles soit orienté vers
I’arrière. Ensuite, alignez les trous du téléviseur à plasma
sur les montants, et insérez les montants dans les trous.

Assemblez correctement les montants en vous référant à l’illustration ci-dessous.

Vis de montage
...........................4

Vis de montage
(Vis noire) .........4

Montant .............2 Base ..................1

Base

Montant

Montant

Montant

Montant

Base

Avant

TéléviseurAvant

ArrièrePlaque d’identification

* Effectuez les
travaux sur une
surface
horizontale.

Montant

Piédestal

Placez un chiffon propre ou une feuille du
même type sur une base ou un plancher
horizontal, et mettez le téléviseur à plasma
face vers le bas.

1. Installation du
téléviseur

Téléviseur

Tissu ou objet
équivalent

Extérieur
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Instructions de fixation des câbles

Fixez tous les câbles sur le téléviseur à plasma en utilisant les serre-câbles.

Exemple de fixation au téléviseur à plasma des câbles fournis à l'aide des deux serre-câbles (gauche et droit).

Pour éviter que le téléviseur à plasma tombe

S’il est fixé à la base S’il est fixé au mur

Supports anti-chute
Vis à bois .........2Bande ..............2 Attache ............4Vis noire...........2

�Vis noire

Avant

Bande

Vis à bois

Vis
noireAvant

Vissez dans le milieu de la plaque
supérieure du bord de la plaque de plafond.

Base

Bande Vis à
bois

• Préparatifs
Attache

Attache• Méthode de fixation

Vis de l’appareil

* Utilisez du fil métallique solide
ou une chaîne en vente dans le
commerce pour fixer le
téléviseur à plasma sur une
partie solide du mur ou d’un
pilier.

* Retirez chaque vis représentée
le schéma ci-dessus et
normalement montée à l’arrière
du coffret de l’écran puis montez
la fixation.
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Precauciones para la instalación
ATENCIÓN
Guardar las partes pequeñas no utilizadas y otros objetos fuera del alcance de los niños.
• Estos objetos pueden ser tragados accidentalmente. También, ir concividado al empaquetar materiales y papeles de

plástico.

PRECAUCIÓN
No utilice otros televisores que los indicados en el catálogo.
• En caso de no ser asi, Ia unidad puede caerse y dañarse, pudiendo sufrir daños personales.
No suba sobre el pedestal o utilice como escalón. (Se debe tener especial cuidado en el caso de los niños
pequeños.)
• Si la unidad se cae o se daña por el mal uso, puede sufrir daños.
No utilice el pedestal si está doblado, partido o, está roto.
• Si utiliza un pedestal roto, puede dañarse todavía más y puede resultar usted dañado. Llame a la tienda donde lo

compró, Io antes posible.
Instalese en una superficie estable y horizontal.
• En caso de no ser asi, Ia unidad puede caerse y dañarse, pudiendo sufrir daños personales.
No utilizar en lugares con alta humedad.
• EI uso durante largo tiempo en estas condiciones puede hacer que se curve o se deforme. Esto puede hacer que se

debilite y la unidad puede caerse y dañarse, pudiendo sufrir daños personales.
Durante la instalación, asegúrese de apretar bien todos los tornillos.
• Si no se tiene cuidado y los tornillos no están bien apretados durante el armado, la instalación no será lo

suficientemente fuerte como para sostener el televisor con pantalla de plasma y éste podrá caerse y dañarse, y se
podrá causar daños a las personas.

Utilice los soportes de fijación accesorios para evitar la caída y sostener el televisor con pantalla de plasma.
• En caso de terremoto o cuando los niños se suben al pedestal para televisor con pantalla de plasma instalada, el

televisor con pantalla de plasma puede caerse, pudiendo causar daños a las personas.
Es necesaria la ayuda de dos personas para instalar y desmontar el televisor.
• Si no tiene la ayuda de otra persona, el televisor puede caerse, pudiendo causar daños a las personas.
Deje un espacìo de 100 mm o más la parte superior, parte derecha e izquierda, y 70 mm o más en la parte
trasera.
• El televisor tiene orificios de salida de aire en la parte superior y orificios de entrada de aire en la parte inferior y

trasera. No tape estos orificios ya que puede provocar un incendio.

Notas sobre el uso
1)Si se instala la unidad en un lugar donde se reciben los rayos directos de sol o cerca de la calefacción, la luz y el

calor pueden hacer que pierda color o se deforme.
2)Limpieza

Frote la nuided con un paño seco. Si la unidad esta muy sucia, limpie con un paño empapado en agua con una
pequeña cantidad de detergente neutro y frote con un paño seco. No utilice productos tales como disolventes,
diluyente o cera del hogar para la limpieza ya que pueden dañar el revestimiento de la superficie.
(Si utiliza un paño con tratamiento químico, siga las instrucciones que vienen con el paño.)

3)No pegue cinta adhesiva o etiquetas ya que pueden ensuciar la superficie del pedestal.

Puntos a tener en cuenta durante la instalación
• Inserte el enchufe del cable de alimentación del televisor con pantalla de plasma en una toma de corriente

próxima y de fácil acceso.
• Proporcione una ventilación adecuada para que la temperatura alrededor del televisor no supere los 40°C. Si el

aire no circula bien dentro del televisor puede acumularse calor en el interior y causar un incendio.
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Montaje del pedestal / Instalación

Inserte los soportes en los orificios izquierdo y
derecho en el lado inferior de la base para que
queden firmemente fijados tal como en la
figura anterior.

2. Fijación de los soportes

Utilice los tornillos de montaje para asegurar firmemente
los soportes en la parte inferior de la base.

Accesorio para el montaje del pedestal 

Montaje del pedestal
Los números (tales como ) en las explicaciones indican los números de pieza en el cuadro de accesorios.

Instalación

1. Instalación de los soportes

2. Fijación del televisor

Utilice los tomilloss de montaje (Tomillo negro) para
apretarlos firmlemente.
Instale el televisor para que el lado donde los orificios de
inserción de los soportes están visibles quede hacia atrás.
Alinee los orificios del televisor con pantalla de plasma con
los soportes e inserte los soportes en los orificios.

Arme correctamente los soportes consultando las figuras a continuación.

Tornillo de montaje
...........................4

Tornillo de montaje
(Tornillo negro)...4

Soporte..............2 Base ..................1

Base

Soporte

Soporte

Soporte

Soporte

Base

Adelante

TelevisorAdelante

AtrásPlaca del modelo

* Realice el trabajo
sobre una
superficie plana.

Soporte

Pedestal
Despliegue un paño o material similar sobre
una superficie o base plana y coloque el
televisor con pantalla de plasma con la su cara
hacia abajo.

1. Instalación del televisor
Televisor

Paño o similar

Exterior
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Instrucciones para sujetar los cables

Si se asegura a la base Si se asegura a una pared

Soportes de fijación para evitar la caída 
Tornillo de 
madera......2

Banda ..............2 Abrazadera ......4Tornillo negro ...2

�Tornillo
negro

Adelante

Banda

Tornillo de
madera

Tornillo
negroAdelante

Atornille en el medio de la placa de
arriba del borde de la placa del techo.

Base

Banda
Tornillo de
madera

• Preparativo
Abrazadera

Abrazadera
• Método de

aseguramiento

Tornillos en el cuerpo principal

Sujete todos los cables en el televisor con pantalla de plasma empleando la abrazadera de cables.

Ate los cables utilizando las dos abrazaderas de cables (izquierda y derecha) colocadas en el televisor con pantalla de
plasma.

* Utilice un cable o cadena fuerte
de venta en los comercios para
asegurar el televisor con
pantalla de plasma a una parte
sólida de la pared o pilar.

* Quite cada uno de los tornillos
traseros, indicados en el
diagrama, del cuerpo principal
de la pantalla e instale una
abrazadera.
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Abrazadera de
cables
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Dimensions Units :  inches (mm)

Dimensions Unités : (mm)

Dimensiones Unidad : (mm)


